

No. 01-1325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FORTY-NINE STATE BAR ASSOCIATIONS
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IOLTA PROGRAMS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOANNE M. GARVEY
CHARLES N. FREIBERG
THOMAS P. BROWN
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE
& MCAULIFFE LLP
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 772-6000

RICHARD A. CORDRAY
Counsel of Record
4900 Grove City Road
Grove City, Ohio 43123
(614) 539-1661

Attorneys for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE IOLTA PROGRAMS ARE BASED SOLELY ON FUNDS THAT COULD NOT EARN INTEREST ABSENT THE IOLTA PROGRAM ITSELF	5
A. IOLTA Programs Supplement Attorneys’ Longstanding Fiduciary Duties To Keep Their Clients’ Funds Safe and Separate.....	5
B. The Mechanics of IOLTA Programs Eliminate the Possibility of Any Compensable Loss	9
II. EVEN IF THE IOLTA PROGRAM DID EFFECT A “TAKING” OF PROPERTY, THERE IS NO LACK OF “JUST COMPENSATION” AND HENCE NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.....	15

	PAGE
A. Any Takings Claim Requires a Compensable Loss Under the Just Compensation Clause	15
B. Having Lost Nothing of Any Value, Monetary or Otherwise, Petitioners Have No Valid Claim Under the Just Compensation Clause	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>City of New York v. Sage</i> , 239 U.S. 57 (1915) ...	19, 22
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	24
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	16
<i>McGovern v. City of New York</i> , 229 U.S. 363 (1913)	20, 21
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	16, 19
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	14
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Tex. Equal Access to Justice Found. v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , U.S. No. 02-01	14
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913)	16
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	20

	PAGE
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....</i>	24
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Tex. Equal Access to Justice Found., 94 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1996), aff'd, Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found., 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....</i>	9
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Tex. Equal Access to Justice Found., 106 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 1996)</i>	21, 22, 25
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Tex. Equal Access to Justice Found., 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001).....</i>	14, 15
 Statutes and Rules:	
Rev. Rul. 81-209, 1981-2 C.B. 16	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Washington's Rules of Professional Conduct	
1.14.....	8
1.14(2).....	9
1.14(3)	8
 Miscellaneous:	
Canons of Prof'l and Judicial Ethics, Canon 11 (1908).....	6
Canons of Prof'l and Judicial Ethics, Canon 11 (1933).....	6

	PAGE
Model of Code of Prof'l Responsibility	
D.R. 9-102.....	6
D.R. 9-102(A) 1969	6
D.R. 9-102(B)	7
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Opinion 348 (1982).....	7, 8
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Informal Opinion 545 (1962).....	7
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Informal Opinion 991 (1967).....	7
ABA, <i>IOLTA Handbook</i> (2002)	10
David Hoffman, <i>A Course of Legal Study</i> (2d ed. 1836)	5, 6
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct, R. 1.15 (1983)	7
Richard A. Brealey and Stewart C. Myers, <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> (5th ed. 1996)	23
